NOTICE OF CALL FOR BID

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Board of County Commissioners of Lincoln County, Washington that sealed bids will be received until 12:00 p.m., Thursday, September 15, 2022 at one of the following locations:

Board of Lincoln County Commissioners

P.O. Box 28 Davenport, WA 99122-0028

OR

At the Commissioners Clerk of the Board's Counter, located on the lower level of the Lincoln County Courthouse 450 Logan Street, Davenport, WA

It shall be the bidder's responsibility to ensure that their bid is delivered to the Board of County Commissioners and receipted by the Commissioners' Clerk of the Board prior to the deadline.

Bids will be opened and publicly read aloud after 9:00 a.m. at the Commissioners' meeting scheduled on Monday, September 19, 2022, for the following services:

JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR THE LINCOLN COUNTY COURTHOUSE, DISTRICT COURT FACILITIES, AND ANNEX BUILDING

Please identify bids on the outside of the envelope as: "Janitorial Services, Lincoln County"

Additional information and specifications including bid packets may be viewed at the Commissioners' Clerk of the Board's office in the Lincoln County Courthouse, Davenport, Washington.

PROJECT WALK-THROUGH: An opportunity to view the proposed scope of work and all the buildings is offered at **10:00 A.M. on Thursday September 8, 2022, at the Lincoln County Commissioners' Chambers**, located on the lower level of the Lincoln County Courthouse, 450 Logan Street, Davenport. Contact Chandra Schumacher, Lincoln County Auditor, with any questions regarding the project review. Telephone (509) 725-4971.

The Board of Commissioners reserves the right to accept or reject portions of bids, to waive informalities or irregularities in the bids or in the bidding, if the best interests of Lincoln County will be served, or to accept the bid, which in their opinion best serves the interests of Lincoln County.

Bidders are advised that Lincoln County, being a municipal corporation is exempt from Federal excise tax.

The County of Lincoln hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively insure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, minority business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated for or against on the grounds of race, color, sex or national origin, in consideration for an award.

All bid proposals shall be accompanied by a bid proposal deposit in cash, certified check, cashier's check or surety bond in the amount equal to five percent (5%) of the amount of such bid proposal. Should the successful bidder fail to execute a contract and provide a performance bond within twenty (20) calendar days, the bid proposal deposit shall be forfeited to Lincoln County.

DATED at Davenport, Washington this 29th day of August 2022.

Chandra Schumacher Lincoln County Auditor